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The meeting was called to order at 9:02 AM Central Time by Chair Andrew Stevens. 
 

1.0 The Agenda is Attachment 1. 
2.0 Roll Call.  Attendance is Attachment 2.  Izabel Gabrel is a new member. 
 
 
 

http://www.astm.org/
mailto:sfenwick@biodiesel.org
mailto:gmiiller@savantgroup.com
mailto:simnicjj@bp.com
mailto:im@stanhope-seta.co.uk
mailto:afick@astm.org
mailto:dworcester@swri.org


2 

3.0 Old Business 

MOTION: Approve minutes from the 12.17.2020 conference call. 
Andrew, Adrian, second. Approval was unanimous. 

 
4.0 New Business 

 
4.1 There is a new order of BL and FO estimated to arrive this summer. As 

noted in previous meetings, with vehicles and VIE/VIF tests running the 
same flush oil, SwRI will use their inventory.  Dan Worcester had received 
3 drums from another lab and ordered 3 from TMC. Andy noted that in the 
previous meeting SwRI had projected the FO life to mid-February. He 
asked what the new date would be. With reduced testing levels with the 
start of the new year, the current supply would be depleted by the end of 
March. 

 
4.1.1 Options were discussed. Some of the existing supply of BL could be 

converted to FO with the recipe from the supplier. TMC does have blend 
capability. They do have about 100 drums of BL in stock, and will 
confirm inventory. The BL supply should not be critical before BL-6 
arrives. This needs to be done before TMC moves to their new facility. 
 

ACTION: Working with the supplier, TMC will blend 10 drums of FO. 
ACTION: Labs will check their inventory to avoid surprises. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 9:27 AM.  



 
Sequence VI Surveillance Panel Call Meeting Agenda 

January 14, 2021 @ 10:00-11:00 EST 
 
1. Roll Call (start 11:05 EST) 

 
1.1. SP Membership changes and additions 

 
2. Old Business 
 

2.1 Approve Minutes from 12/17 call Andrew Stevens 
2.2 BL-6/FO-6 Discussion 

- Update on Availability 
- Decide Path Forward 

Panel 

 
 
3. New Business 

 
3.1 N/A N/A 

 
 
4. Next Meeting 

 
4.1. SP Meeting: TBD 

 
 
5. Meeting Adjourned 
 
 
APPENDIX 
 
 



ASTM SEQUENCE VI 
Name Email Company Attend 

VOTING MEMBERS 
Ben Maddock Ben.Maddock@AftonChemical.com Afton ATTEND 
Brianne Hockkeppel Brianne.Hockkeppel@bp.com BP 
Kevin Brodwater KBrodwater@chevron.com Chevron ROBERT 
Haiying Tang HT146@Chrysler.com Chrysler 
Tracey King TKing@h-c-s-group.com CS Group ATTEND 
Mike Deegan mdeegan@ford.com Ford ATTEND 
Paul Rubas paul.j.rubas@exxonmobil.com ExxonMobil ATTEND 
Jim Carter jcarter@gageproducts.com Gage ATTEND 
Aleise Gauer aleise.gauer@gm.com GM ATTEND 
Prasad Tumati ptumati@jhaltermann.com Haltermann ATTEND 
Andy Ritchie Andrew.Ritchie@infineum.com Infineum ATTEND 
Adrian Alfonso Adrian.Alfonso@intertek.com Intertek ATTEND 
Andrew Stevens andrew.stevens@Lubrizol.com Lubrizol ATTEND 
Jason Bowden jhbowden@ohtech.com OHT ATTEND 
Jeff Hsu j.hsu@shell.com Shell 
Dan Worcester Dan.Worcester@swri.org  SwRI ATTEND 
Dan Lanctot dlanctot@tei-net.com TEI ATTEND 
Rich Grundza reg@astmtmc.cmu.edu TMC ATTEND 
Teri Kowalski Teri.Kowalski@tema.toyota.com Toyota 
Amol Savant acsavant@valvoline.com Valvoline 
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ASTM SEQUENCE VI 
Name Email Company Attend 

Ed Altman Ed.Altman@aftonchemical.com Afton 
Bill Anderson Bill.anderson@aftonchemical.com Afton 
Bob Campbell Bob.Campbell@aftonchemical.com Afton 
Lisa Dingwell Lisa.Dingwell@AftonChemical.com Afton 
Todd Dvorak Todd.Dvorak@aftonchemical.com Afton ATTEND
Terry Hoffman Terry.Hoffman@aftonchemical.com Afton 
Christian Porter Christian.Porter@aftonchemical.com Afton 
Jeremy Styer Jeremy.Styer@aftonchemical.com Afton 
Clifford Salvesen Clifford.R.Salvesen@exxonmobil.com EM 
Isabel Gabrel  CS Group ATTEND 
Jonathan VanScoyoc VANSCJ@cpchem.com CPChem ATTEND 
Bob Patzelt bpatzelt@gageproducts.com Gage 
Veronica Akers veronica.akers@gm.com GM 
Tim Cushing timothy.cushing@gm.com GM ATTEND
Meryn Hopp Meryn.Hopp@GM.com GM 
Michael Raney Michael.p.Raney@gm.com GM ATTEND
Charles VanCamp charles.vancamp@gm.com GM 
Ed Hennessy ehennessy@jhaltermann.com Haltermann 
Indresh Mathur imathur@jhaltermann.com Haltermann 
Doyle Boese Doyle.Boese@infineum.com Infineum ATTEND 
Charlie Leverett Charlie.Leverett@yahoo.com Infineum 
William Buscher William.Buscher@intertek.com Intertek 
Martin Chadwick Martin.Chadwick@intertek.com Intertek 
Al Lopez Al.Lopez@intertek.com Intertek 
Scott Rajala srajala@ILAcorp.com Idemitsu 
Dave Passmore dpassmore@imtsind.com IMTS 
Stuart Bartley stuart.bartley@lubrizol.com Lubrizol 
Jerry Brys Jerome.Brys@lubrizol.com Lubrizol 
Tony Jang Tony Jang@Lubrizol.com Lubrizol 
Joe Gleason Jog1@lubrizol.com Lubrizol 
James Matasik James.Matasic@lubrizol.com Lubrizol 
Will O’Ryan William.ORyan@Lubrizol.com Lubrizol 
Chris Castanien Chris.Castanien@neste.com Neste 
Dwight Bowden dhbowden@ohtech.com OHT 
Matt Bowden mjbowden@ohtech.com OHT 
Ricardo Affinito affinito@chevron.com Oronite 
Ian Elliot IanElliott@chevron.com Oronite 
Jo Martinez jogm@chevron.com Oronite 
Robert Stockwell rsto@chevron.com Oronite ATTEND

IGabrel@h-c-s-group.com
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ASTM SEQUENCE VI  
Name Email Company Attend 

 
Matt Blanks matt.blanks@swri.org SwRI ATTEND 
Christine Eickstead christine.eickstead@swRI.org SwRI ATTEND 
Dan Engstrom daniel.engstrom@swRI.org SwRI ATTEND 
Brody Johnson Brody.johnson@swri.org SwRI ATTEND 
Travis Kostan Travis.Kostan@swRI.org SwRI ATTEND 
Patrick Lang Patrick.Lang@swRI.org SwRI ATTEND 
Robert Legg rlegg@swri.org SwRI  
Michael Lochte mlochte@swri.org SwRI  
Karen Haumann Karen.Haumann@shell.com Shell  

Scott Parke sdp@astmtmc.cmu.edu TMC ATTEND 
Sean Moyer sam@astmtmc.cmu.edu TMC  

Jeff Clark jac@astmtmc.cmu.edu TMC  

Hirano Satoshi Satoshi_Hirano_aa@mail.toyota.co.jp Toyota  

Mark Adams mark@tribologytesting.com Tribology 
Testing 

 

Timothy Caudill Tlcaudill@valvoline.com Valvoline  

Chris Taylor Chris.Taylor@vpracingfuels.com VP Racing 
Fuels 

 

Sandra Kaluza Sandra.Kaluza@corelab.com Saybolt LP  
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MOTION:     

Ben Maddock      
Brianne Hockkeppel     
Robert     
Haiying Tang      
Tracey King     
Mike Deegan     
Paul Rubas     
Jim Carter     
Aleise Gauer     
Prasad Tumati     
Andy Ritchie     
Adrian Alfonso      
Andrew Stevens      
Jason Bowden     
Jeff Hsu     
Dan Worcester      
Dan Lanctot     
Rich Grundza     
Teri Kowalski     
Amol Savant     
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